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Nevada lawmakers first experimented with performance pay for teachers in 2005, when they implemented a small 
pilot program at $5 million per year. Funding for the modest program was eliminated during the 2007-2009 budget 
cycle.1

Landmark legislation in 2011 created the Teachers and Leaders Council of Nevada to develop a statewide framework 
for evaluating teacher performance using multiple measures. Parallel legislation instructed local school districts to 
implement a performance-pay system beginning with the 2014-2015 school year.2

One major drawback with the 2011 laws, however, is that the structure of any new performance-pay system will 
be subject to collective bargaining negotiations within each school district. Union leaders representing teachers 
have long opposed the concept of true performance pay and generally seek to neuter any real changes by making 
teachers broadly eligible to receive modest bonuses with “performance” or “merit” in the title.3 Research shows 
that these diluted forms of merit pay are ineffective at improving student outcomes. In 2015, additional fears came 
to fruition when lawmakers actually reduced the significance of student achievement as a component of teacher 
evaluations.4

Key Points

No school-controlled factor has a greater impact on student achievement than teacher quality. As former 
President Barack Obama said, “From the moment students enter a school, the most important factor in their success 
is not the color of their skin or the income of their parents, it’s the person standing at the front of the classroom.”5 
Volumes of research confirm that improving teacher quality is the best, most cost-effective method schools can use 
for elevating student performance.6

Current teacher compensation schemes are not attractive to the most talented professionals. Annualized to a 
standard, 44-week work year, entry-level pay for teachers in Nevada is comparable to entry-level pay in many other 
professions. Inflexible teacher-pay schedules, however, make the earning potential of the most talented teachers not 
competitive with what they could achieve in other fields.7

Teacher compensation is not aligned with the factors that influence student achievement. Pay schedules 
currently reward Nevada teachers for many activities that have little impact on student performance, such as pursuit 
of advanced degrees in non-technical fields. Strong evidence suggests that an exclusive system of performance pay 
– awarded only to the top 5-% of educators – can dramatically improve student performance.8

Recommendations

Implement longitudinal data tracking system. Legislation passed in 2011 instructed the Nevada Department of 
Education to design and implement a data-tracking system for the 2013-14 school year. Implementation of this 
system was repeatedly delayed and lawmakers suspended its use for teacher evaluations in 2021.9

Reward the top 10% of teachers with $200,000 in total compensation. Along with former Nevada Superintendent 
of Public Instruction and UC-Berkeley education scholar James Guthrie, Nevada Policy has designed an exclusive 
performance-pay system that would lure into Nevada classrooms the world’s best educators. In exchange for 
working in at-risk schools and spending part of the summer training other teachers, the top 10% of Nevada teachers 
would be acknowledged as “master teachers” and receive total compensation packages of $200,000. The revenue-
neutral program is realized by diverting funding currently spent on less cost-effective programs, such as class-size 
reduction. Legislation heard in 2015 would have implemented this proposal.10
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Source: The Council of State Governments, “Does Merit Pay for Teachers Have Merit?” November 2011.

State or 
jurisdiction

Beginning 
Teacher Salary 

Average 
Teacher Salary 

Average Teacher Salary 
Annualized to 44-Week 
Work Year 

Beginning Salary 
Annualized to 
44-Week Work Year

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas
Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

$36,144
$42,687
$31,888
$30,525
$41,181
$30,140
$40,079
$36,633
 -
$34,605
$33,424
$43,157
$31,581
$33,962
$33,370
$27,178
$31,763
$30,525
$38,523
$30,732
$42,297
$38,570
$35,164
$32,315
$30,090
$28,055
$24,685
$27,030
$34,193
$32,549
$44,872
$36,003
$41,079
$31,892
$25,793
$31,876
$31,611
$31,556
$38,229
$38,466
$31,710
$34,016
$32,525
$32,868
$32,393
$33,100
$36,634
$35,018
$30,815
$31,714
$36,262

$43,373
$51,224
$38,266
$36,630
$49,417
$36,168
$48,095
$43,960
- 
$41,526
$40,109
$51,788
$37,897
$40,754
$40,044
$32,614
$38,116
$36,630
$46,228
$36,878
$50,756
$46,284
$42,197
$38,778
$36,108
$33,666
$29,622
$32,436
$41,032
$39,059
$53,846
$43,204
$49,295
$38,270
$30,952
$38,251
$37,933
$37,867
$45,875
$46,159
$38,052
$40,819
$39,030
$39,442
$38,872
$39,720
$43,961
$42,022
$36,978
$38,057
$43,514

$46,879
$58,395
$46,358
$47,472
$68,093
$48,487
$63,152
$56,667
$62,557
$46,921
$52,879
$55,733
$45,178
$61,344
$44,650
$48,638
$46,401
$47,472
$48,627
$44,731
$62,849
$66,712
$57,327
$51,938
$44,498
$44,249
$44,426
$44,957
$50,067
$49,872
$63,111
$45,752
$69,118
$48,648
$41,654
$54,656
$43,846
$54,085
$57,237
$58,407
$47,421
$35,070
$45,549
$47,157
$42,335
$47,884
$48,365
$52,567
$44,701
$51,121
$54,602

$56,255
$70,074
$55,630
$56,966
$81,712
$58,184
$75,782
$68,000
$75,068
$56,305
$63,455
$66,880
$54,214
$73,613
$53,580
$58,366
$55,681
$56,966
$58,352
$53,677
$75,419
$80,054
$68,792
$62,326
$53,398
$53,099
$53,311
$53,948
$60,080
$59,846
$75,733
$54,902
$82,942
$58,378
$49,985
$65,587
$52,615
$64,902
$68,684
$70,088
$56,905
$42,084
$54,659
$56,588
$50,802
$57,461
$58,038
$63,080
$53,641
$61,345
$65,522
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