Teacher Merit Pay

Nevada lawmakers first experimented with performance pay for teachers in 2005, when they implemented a small pilot program at \$5 million per year. Funding for the modest program was eliminated during the 2007–2009 budget cycle.¹

Landmark legislation in 2011 created the Teachers and Leaders Council of Nevada to develop a statewide framework for evaluating teacher performance using multiple measures. Parallel legislation instructed local school districts to implement a performance-pay system beginning with the 2014-2015 school year.²

One major drawback with the 2011 laws, however, is that the structure of any new performance-pay system will be subject to collective bargaining negotiations within each school district. Union leaders representing teachers have long opposed the concept of true performance pay and generally seek to neuter any real changes by making teachers broadly eligible to receive modest bonuses with "performance" or "merit" in the title. Research shows that these diluted forms of merit pay are ineffective at improving student outcomes. In 2015, additional fears came to fruition when lawmakers actually reduced the significance of student achievement as a component of teacher evaluations.

Key Points

No school-controlled factor has a greater impact on student achievement than teacher quality. As former President Barack Obama said, "From the moment students enter a school, the most important factor in their success is not the color of their skin or the income of their parents, it's the person standing at the front of the classroom." Volumes of research confirm that improving teacher quality is the best, most cost-effective method schools can use for elevating student performance.

Current teacher compensation schemes are not attractive to the most talented professionals. Annualized to a standard, 44-week work year, entry-level pay for teachers in Nevada is comparable to entry-level pay in many other professions. Inflexible teacher-pay schedules, however, make the earning potential of the most talented teachers not competitive with what they could achieve in other fields.⁷

Teacher compensation is not aligned with the factors that influence student achievement. Pay schedules currently reward Nevada teachers for many activities that have little impact on student performance, such as pursuit of advanced degrees in non-technical fields. Strong evidence suggests that an exclusive system of performance pay – awarded only to the top 5-% of educators – can dramatically improve student performance.⁸

Recommendations

Implement longitudinal data tracking system. Legislation passed in 2011 instructed the Nevada Department of Education to design and implement a data-tracking system for the 2013-14 school year. Implementation of this system was repeatedly delayed and lawmakers suspended its use for teacher evaluations in 2021.9

Reward the top 10% of teachers with \$200,000 in total compensation. Along with former Nevada Superintendent of Public Instruction and UC-Berkeley education scholar James Guthrie, Nevada Policy has designed an exclusive performance-pay system that would lure into Nevada classrooms the world's best educators. In exchange for working in at-risk schools and spending part of the summer training other teachers, the top 10% of Nevada teachers would be acknowledged as "master teachers" and receive total compensation packages of \$200,000. The revenue-neutral program is realized by diverting funding currently spent on less cost-effective programs, such as class-size reduction. Legislation heard in 2015 would have implemented this proposal.¹⁰

¹Nevada Legislature, Legislative Counsel Bureau, "Research Brief on Teacher Pay-for –Performance Plans," September 2012.

² Ibid.

³ See, e.g., Stephen Sawchuck, "Duncan Presses NEA on Merit Pay, Tenure," Education Week, July 2, 2009.

⁴Nevada Legislature, 78th Session, Assembly Bill 447.

⁵The White House, "Remarks by the President to the Hispanic Chamber 7O

of Commerce," March 10, 2009.

⁶ See, e.g., Eric Hanushek and Steve Rivkin, "Teacher Quality." In Handbook of the Economics of Education (2007), Vol. 2, Ch. 18., pp. 267–327.

⁷ James Guthrie, "The \$200,000-a-Year Classroom Teacher," NPRI Policy Study, April 2013.

⁸ David Figlio and Lawrence Kenny, "Individual Teacher Incentives and Student Performance," NBER Working Paper 12627, October 2006.

⁹ Nevada Legislature, 81st Session, Assembly Bill 57.

¹⁰ Nevada Legislature, 78th Session, Assembly Bill 378, As Introduced.

Teacher Salaries, by State (2011)

State or jurisdiction	Beginning Teacher Salary	Beginning Salary Annualized to 44-Week Work Year	Average Teacher Salary	Average Teacher Salary Annualized to 44-Week Work Year
Alabama	\$36,144	\$43,373	\$46,879	\$56,255
Alaska	\$42,687	\$51,224	\$58,395	\$70,074
Arizona	\$31,888	\$38,266	\$46,358	\$55,630
Arkansas	\$30,525	\$36,630	\$47,472	\$56,966
California	\$41,181	\$49,417	\$68,093	\$81,712
Colorado	\$30,140	\$36,168	\$48,487	\$58,184
Connecticut	\$40,079	\$48,095	\$63,152	\$75,782
Delaware	\$36,633	\$43,960	\$56,667	\$68,000
District of Columbia	-	_	\$62,557	\$75,068
Florida	\$34,605	\$41,526	\$46,921	\$56,305
Georgia	\$33,424	\$40,109	\$52,879	\$63,455
Hawaii	\$43,157	\$51,788	\$55,733	\$66,880
Idaho	\$31,581	\$37,897	\$45,178	\$54,214
Illinois	\$33,962	\$40,754	\$61,344	\$73,613
Indiana	\$33,370	\$40,044	\$44,650	\$53,580
lowa	\$27,178	\$32,614	\$48,638	\$58,366
Kansas	\$31,763	\$38,116	\$46,401	\$55,681
Kentucky	\$30,525	\$36,630	\$47,472	\$56,966
Louisiana	\$38,523	\$46,228	\$48,627	\$58,352
Maine	\$30,732	\$36,878	\$44,731	\$53,677
Maryland	\$42,297	\$50,756	\$62,849	\$75,419
			·	
Massachusetts	\$38,570	\$46,284	\$66,712	\$80,054
Michigan	\$35,164	\$42,197	\$57,327	\$68,792
Minnesota	\$32,315	\$38,778	\$51,938	\$62,326
Mississippi	\$30,090	\$36,108	\$44,498	\$53,398
Missouri	\$28,055	\$33,666	\$44,249	\$53,099
Montana	\$24,685	\$29,622	\$44,426	\$53,311
Nebraska	\$27,030	\$32,436	\$44,957	\$53,948
Nevada	\$34,193	\$41,032	\$50,067	\$60,080
New Hampshire	\$32,549	\$39,059	\$49,872	\$59,846
New Jersey	\$44,872	\$53,846	\$63,111	\$75,733
New Mexico	\$36,003	\$43,204	\$45,752	\$54,902
New York	\$41,079	\$49,295	\$69,118	\$82,942
North Carolina	\$31,892	\$38,270	\$48,648	\$58,378
North Dakota	\$25,793	\$30,952	\$41,654	\$49,985
Ohio	\$31,876	\$38,251	\$54,656	\$65,587
Oklahoma	\$31,611	\$37,933	\$43,846	\$52,615
Oregon	\$31,556	\$37,867	\$54,085	\$64,902
Pennsylvania	\$38,229	\$45,875	\$57,237	\$68,684
Rhode Island	\$38,466	\$46,159	\$58,407	\$70,088
South Carolina	\$31,710	\$38,O52	\$47,421	\$56,905
South Dakota	\$34,016	\$40,819	\$35,070	\$42,084
Tennessee	\$32,525	\$39,030	\$45,549	\$54,659
Texas	\$32,868	\$39,442	\$47,157	\$56,588
Utah	\$32,393	\$38,872	\$42,335	\$50,802
Vermont	\$33,100	\$39,720	\$47,884	\$57,461
Virginia	\$36,634	\$43,961	\$48,365	\$58,038
Washington	\$35,018	\$42,022	\$52,567	\$63,080
West Virginia	\$30,815	\$36,978	\$44,701	\$53,641
Wisconsin	\$31,714	\$38,057	\$51,121	\$61,345
Wyoming	\$36,262	\$43,514	\$54,602	\$65,522

Source: The Council of State Governments, "Does Merit Pay for Teachers Have Merit?" November 2011.